F.No.A. 12026/7/2013-Ad.I Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Revenue

New Delhi, dated the 19th August, 2013.

То

Chairman, CBEC DG, CEIB. All Members, CBEC. All Chief Commissioners of Customs & Central Excise All Directors General of Customs & Central Excise All Members of CESTAT who are officers of IRS (C&CE)

Subject: Selection for the post of Member in the Authority for Advance Rulings (Customs & Central Excise) -reg.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to state that one post of Member of the Authority for Advance Rulings (Customs & Central Excise) is due to fall vacant shortly. As per the Authority for Advance Rulings (Customs & Central Excise) (Salaries and allowances, terms and conditions of service of Chairman and Members) Rules, 2003, the post of Member AAR (C&CE) is in the HAG+ scale of pay of Rs.75500-80000/- and is required to be filled by an officer of the Indian Customs and Central Excise Service, who is qualified to be a Member of the Central Board of Excise and Customs and having not less than one year of residual service on the date of occurrence of vacancy, i.e., 10.11.2013. The Member of the Authority shall hold office as such for a term of three years from the date on which he enters upon his office but shall be eligible for re-appointment for another term of three years, provided that no Member shall hold office as such after he has attained the age of sixty two years. A person, when appointed as a Member, shall seek retirement and shall be deemed to have retired from Government service before he enters upon his office as a member. If interested, you may please send your willingness immediately in the following format through your cadre controlling authority:

"With reference to your letter F.No. A. 12026/7/2013-Ad.I dated 19th August, 2013, I offer myself as a candidate for the post of Member, Authority for Advance Rulings (Customs & Central Excise). I shall abide by the conditions specified in the above letter and other conditions as the Government of India may fix from time to time. I undertake that I shall not withdraw my name or shall also not decline the appointment when made. Upon selection for appointment, I shall also seek retirement from Government Service prior to the date on which I am required to join the post. I shall also join the post within 30 days of the order of appointment. I am aware that in case I violate any of the above conditions, the Government of India will automatically debar me for a period of 3 years for consideration for appointment outside the cadre and in any Autonomous Body/Statutory Body/Regulatory Body, without further notice to me in this regard".

3. You are not allowed to withdraw your candidature after the meeting of the Selection Committee.

- 4. In case you are considered and selected for appointment by the ACC, you should not decline the appointment. If you decline the appointment or if you do not join within 30 days of the order of appointment, you will not be considered for any further appointment outside your cadre for three years. You will also then be debarred for consideration for appointment outside the cadre and in any Autonomous Body/Statutory Body/Regulatory Body for a period of three years. No further notice in this regard will be given to you
- 5. It is requested to kindly ensure that your willingness in the prescribed format reaches latest by **25.09.2013**, through the cadre controlling authority, failing which it would be presumed that you are not interested for the said post.

Yours faithfully,

(Rajinder Kumar) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tele fax: 2309 3277

Copy forwarded to:

- (i) President, CESTAT for information and necessary action.
- (ii) Shri Vikas Kumar, Director & Spokesperson, CBEC, with the request that wide publicity of this vacancy circular may be given directly to all officers concerned and through related websites of the Board.
- (iii)Section Officer, Computer Cell with the request to post this circular on the website of the Department of Revenue.
- (iv) Technical Director, NIC, Department of Personnel & Training, Room No. 11/A, North Block, New Delhi -110001 with the request to post this circular on the DoP&T website, under the heading "Vacancies in Autonomous Organisations".

(Rajinder Kumář)' Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tele fax: 2309 3277